i HﬂlllJIIIH/IIH/IIIIIIIIll/lll/lll/!lflllllllll72

_/

1 || Michael Freund SBN 99687 S

Ryan Hoffman SBN 283207 S
2 || Michael Freund & Associates e FILED
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105 ALAMED
3 Betkeley, CA 94704 *EDA COUNTY
|| Telephone: (510) 540-1992 ; e
* || Facsimile: (510) 540-5543 | JAN U5 2018
> Attomeys for Plaintiff Environmental Research Center, Inc. CLERK OF THE SUPER URT
sll . By .
. i § A
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
g
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
. 9 * -
\ 10 . . : .
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, *ff‘CASE NO.
11 || INC., a California non-profit corporation ' RG 1 b 7 9 8 8 9 5 ‘
- COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
12 v Plaintiff "~ AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND
. N ’ CIVIL PENALTIES
.5?- vs. |
lap & [Miscellaneous Civil Complaint (42)]
s CHOSEN FOODS, INC., CHOSENFOODS, |  proposition 65, Health & Safety Code
LLC and DOES 1-100 Section 25249.5 et seq.
16
Defendants.
17
.18

T
i, .

19 _Plaintiff Environmental Research Center, Inc. hereby alleges:

20 ; | P

%,

af 4 INTRODUCTION

22 " 1. Plaintiff Environmental Research Center, Inc (herelnafter “Plam‘uff” or “ERC”) brings
23 thls action as a private attorney general enforcer and in the public 1nterest pursuant to Health &:
24 Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (d). The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
25 Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq.) also known as “Proposition 65,”

26 mandates that businesses with ten or more employees must provide a “clear and reasonable

27 waﬁling’? prior to exposing any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or
28 || reproductive toxicity. Lead is a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth
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defects and other reproductive harm. This'c'omplaint‘,“s’éeks injunctive’ and declaratory relief and
civil penalties to remedy the ongoing failure of Defendants Chosen Fot}ds, Inc. and Chosen Foods,
LE@ (hereinafter individually referred to as “Defeddant” or collecti{}ely as “Defendants™) and‘

Does 1-100 to warn consumers that they have been exposed to lead from one of Defendants’

nutntronal health products at levels requiring a warnin pursuant to Health & Safety Code sectron
25249.6.

II
PARTIES

kg

2. Plaintiff ERCis a Cahforma non-profit corporation dedrcated to, among other causes,

helpmg safeguard the public from health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and

l

tox1c chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for ¢onsumers and employees and encouraging
corporate responsibility. - .
‘ 3. Defendants are busmesses that develop, manufacture d1str1bute and/or sell a nutritional

health product that has exposed users to lead in the Sta of Cahforma w1thln the relevant statute of

lumtauons period. This “Covered Product” is “Chosg

Ty v

compames subject to Proposition 65 as they each e'mploy ten or more persons, and have each

ods Inc. Meta Powder.” Defendants are

employed ten or more persons at all times relevant to this action.

4. Does 1-100, are named herem under fictitious names, as their true names and capacities
are, \unknown to ERC. ERC is 1nfonned and believes, and thereon alleges that each of said Does
is respons1ble in some actionable manner, for the events and happemngs hereinafter referred to,
e1ther through said Does’ conduct, or through the conduct of its agents servants or employees, or -
in some other manner, causing the harms alleged by ERC in this complalnt When said true names

and‘ capacities of Does are ascertained, ERC will seek lcave to amend thlS complaint to set forth

the same

[
ot

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

T T

l 5. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to California Constitution Article VI, Section 10

which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction in all causes excepitfthose given by statute to

)
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other trial courts. The statute under which this’ actlon is brought does not specify any other basis
for Junsdlcuon B
. 6. This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants because Defendants are busmesses having |

sufficrent minimum contacts with California, or otherwrse mtentlonally ava111ng themselves of the

Cahforma market through the distribution and/or sale of the Covered Product in the State of

: Cahforma to render the exercise of jurisdiction over it by the California courts consistent with

tradrtlonal notions of fair play and substantial justice.

; 7. The Complaint is based on allegations contained in a Notlce of Violation dated June _
15;; >‘2015 served on the California Attorney General, other public enforcers and Defendants.
The Notice of Violation constitutes adequate notice to Defendants because it provided adequate
1nformat10n o allow Defendants to assess the nature of the alleged violation, consistent with
Propos1t10n 65 and its implementing regulations. Eac’h copy of the.Notice of Violation was
accompamed by a certificate of merit and a certlﬁcate of service, both of which comply with
Proposmon 65 and its implementing regulatrons "“The Notlce .of Violation served on
De_ffendants also included a copy of “The Safe Drrnkmg Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of
1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary.” Service of the Notice of Vidlation and accompanying
doéuments complied with Proposition 65 and its implementing reguiations. A true and correct
copy of this Notice of Violation and associated documents is attached hereto as Exhibit A.-
More than 60 days have passed since the Notrce of Violation was mailed and no public

‘.‘.
i

enforcement entity has filed a complaint in this case.”

t

% 8. This Court is the proper venue for the action. because the causes of action have arisen in

the County of Alameda where some of the vrolatlonu‘bof law have occurred Furthermore, this

Court is the proper venue under Code of Civil Procedure;sectlon 395.5 and Health & Safety Code
sechon 25249.7.

i v

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

9. The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 is an initiative statute

B PRI W e il

paS'sed as “Proposition 65 by an overwhelming majority vote of the pe‘ople in November of 1986.
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© 10. The warning requirement of Proposition.65 is contamed in Health & Safety Code
sectlon 25249.6, which provides:

- No person in the course of doing business shall knowmgly and intentionally expose any
individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or réproductive toxicity without

S

L 25249.10.

11. Implementing regulations for Proposmon 65 define expose as “to cause to 1ngest
1nhale contact via body surfaces or otherwise come mto contact with a listed chemical.” An
md}mdual may come into contact with a listed chemrcal through water, air, food, consumer
prdducts‘and any other environmental exposure as well as occupational exposures.” (Cal. Code
Regs tit. 27, § 25102, subd. (i).) : |

: 12. In this case, the exposures at issue are caused by consumer products Implementing
regiiilations for Proposition 65 define a consumer product exposure as “an exposure which results

from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption or otherfreasonably foreseeable use

| of 3 a consumer good, or any exposure that results frorn rece1v1ng a consumer service. > (Cal. Code -

Regs fit. 27, § 25602, subd. (b).)

: 13. Whenever a clear and reasonable warmng 1s required under Health & Safety Code
sectlon 25249.6, the “method employed to transmif the 'waming must be reasonably calculated
con31denng the alternative methods available under the c1rcumstances to make the warning
message available prior to exposure.” (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25601.) The warning
req%iirement may be satisfied by a warning that appears on a product’s label or other labeling, shelf
labelmg, signs, a system of signs, public advertising identifying the system and toll-free

mformatlon services, or any other system, that provrdes clear and reasonable warnings. (Cal.

Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25603.1, subd. (a)-(d).)
;3‘
'2‘

chémicals “known to the State to cause cancer or reproductrve tox1c1ty ” (Health & Safety

1 v

Code § 25249.8.) There is no duty to provide a clear and reasonable warning until 12-months

aﬁer the chemical was published on the State list. (Health & Safety Code § 25249.10, subd. (b).)
a}'
Lead was listed as a chemical known to the State of Calrforma to cause developmental toxicity in .
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first giving clear and reasonable warning to such individual, except as provided in Section .

14. Proposition 65 establishes a procedure by which the State is to develop a list of "
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the fetus and male and female reproductlve tox1c1ty ;ebruary 27, 1_;987. Lead was listed as a
chermcal known to the State of California to cause ¢

tit. 27 § 27001.)

ton October?l;, 1992. (Cal. Code Regs., ‘»
4 15. The Maximum Allowable Dose Level for lead as a chermcal known to cause
reproductlve tox1C1ty is 0.5 micrograms per day. (Cal. Code Regs., t1t 27, § 25805.) The No
Slgmﬁcant Risk Level for lead as a carcinogen is 15 micrograms per day (Cal. Code Regs tit. |

§ 25705.) :

L 16. Proposition 65 may be enforced by any person in the pubhc interest who provides
notlce sixty days before ﬁlmg su1t to both the v1olator and desrgnatedL law enforcement officials. .
The failure of law enforcement officials to file a tlmely complamt enables a citizen suit to be filed

pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 25249.7, subd1v151ons (c) and (d)

i17. Proposition 65 prov1des that any pers

&

'ho v1olates or threatens to violate” the

SdlCth]’l. (H&S Code §25249.7). The

i
23

stafute may be enjoined in a court of competentf:'-:j,’ Q

phrs':ase “threaten to violate” is defined to mean creating “a condi'tion in which there is a
substantlal probability that a violation will occur” (H&S Code §25249 11(e)). Violators are
11able for civil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each v1olat1on of the Act. (H&S Code
§2§249.7.) ‘

: 1o
gfa‘
A

STATEMENT OF FACTS '5_.

€ 18, Defendants have developed, manufactured distributed and/or sold the Covered

Product containing lead into the State of Califo ?Consumptlon of the Covered Product

accordmg to the directions and/or recommendations provided for said product causes -

consumers to be exposed to lead at levels requiring a Wwarning. Consumers have been ingesting
thlS product for many years, without any knowledge of their exposure to lead, a very dangerous

chemlcal ‘ 31’

19. For many years, Defendants have knowingly and 1ntent10nally exposed numerous
persons to lead, without providing a Proposition 65 warning. Prior to ERC’s Notice of Violation,
Defendants failed to provide a warning on the label of the Covered Product Defendants have at |

A
) Page 5 of: 7( .
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all tlmes relevant hereto been aware that the Covered.Product contamed lead and that persons ”
usmg this product have been exposed to the chemical. Defendants have been aware of the lead in |
the Covered Product and have failed to disclose the presence of this chemrcal to the public, who
undoubtedly believe they have been ingesting a totally healthy and pure product

d

20. Both prior and subsequent to ERC’s Notlce of Violation, Defendants failed to provide

consumers of the Covered Product with a clear any

f

reasonable warning that they have been
exposed to a chemical known to the State of Calrfo,rnra;;m cause cancer, birth defects and other
rep;‘roductive harm. This failure to warn is ongoing. S

, FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

1

i (Violation of Section 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code, Failure to Provide Clear |
“,  and Reasonable Warning under Proposition 65) ,

33

i 21, ERC refers to paragraphs 1-20, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by this
reference ‘
22. By committing the acts alleged above . Defendants have in the course of doing-

.45
2N

buéiness, knowingly and intentionally exposed users; 5

~the Covered Product to lead, a chemical -

kni;a)‘wn to the State of California to cause cancer, birtiidefects and other reproductive harm without

ﬁrst giving clear and reasonable warning to such m }?{duals, within the meaning of Health &

Safety Code section 25249.6.

l 23. Said violations render Defendants liable for civil penaltles up to $2,500 per day, for

each violation. -
\ .j_ . . \‘ 3
i *

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION"

(Declaratory Relief)

24, ERC refers to paragraphs 1-23, mcluswe and mcorporates them herein by this

reference

Y

‘ he legal righ%s and duties of the parties, “

25. There exists an actual controversy relatir;'&
ection 1060, between ERC and Defendants

¥
?

w1t.hm the meaning of Code of Civil Procedure se:

fl

concermng whether Defendants have exposed 1nd1v1duals to a chemical known to the State of

Cahforma to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductlve harm w1thout providing clear and
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¢
reasonable warning.

VI
! :

PRAYER.
WI-[EREFORE ERC prays for relief as follows: s

1. On the First Cause of Action, for civil penalties for each and every violation accordrng
to proof
2. On the First Cause of ‘Action, and pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 25249.7, |
suhdivision (@), for such temporary restraining orders, preliminary ‘and permanent injunctive .
orders, or other orders as are necessary to prevent jDefendants frorn; exposing persons to lead
without providing clear and reasonable warning; |
: 3. On the Second Cause of Action, for a decdlar"atory judgment"pursuant to Code of Civil

Procedure section 1060 declaring that Defendants have exposed 1nd1v1duals to a chemical known

to the State of California to cause birth defects an her reproductlve harm without providing |
clear and reasonable warning; and B

4. On all Causes of Action, for reasonable attorneys' fees pursuant to Code of Civil
Prgpedure section 1021.5 or the substantial benefit theory; ‘
5. For costs of suit herein;, and
6. For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper. ‘

s
it 4
1 -

DA‘%TED: December 28, 2015 ENVIKONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC.

Ay N

e R

Ryan Hoffinan
Attorney for Plaintiff ENVIRONMENTAL
RESEARCH CENTER, INC.

i

o e

7

-

3
%
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Michael Freund & Associates
_ 1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
W Berkeley, CA 94704
Voice: 510.540.1992 ¢« Fax: 510.540.5543
Michael Freund, Esq. ’ OF COUNSEL:
Ryan Hoffman, Esq. ‘Denise Ferkich Hoffman, Esq

June 15, 2015.
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' NOTICE OF VIOLATIONOF 3
. CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION:65) :

Voo e e

Dear’Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

. . . i

I represent Environmental Research Center, Inc. (‘ERC®), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San !
Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-i
proﬁt corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing | |
about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for
consumers and employees, and encouragmg corporate responsibility.
h :

. ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxm Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposmon 65”), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq., with respect to the
product identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violators
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this product. This letter serves as a,
notice of these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agenc1es Pursuant to
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest
60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are i
dlllgently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations. ;

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy’of 4 summary of Pfoposition 65, prepared by the :
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed wnth this letter served to the alleged Violators
identified below.

_ Alleged Violators. The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated Proposmon 65
' (heremafter the “Violators™) are:
?t:-

118
N

Chosen Foods, Inc. i
' Chosen Foods, LLC

k Consumer Product and Listed Chemical. The product that is the subject of this notice and the chemlcal
in that product identified as exceeding allowable levels are: §

.'~ ; !
‘ Chosen Foods Inc. Meta Powder — Lead . %
i On February 27, 1987, the State of California ofﬁmally ltsted lead as a chemical known to cause ﬁf;
developmental toxicity, and male and fémale reproductive toxicity. On October 1,71992, the State of California

ofﬁc1ally listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known guse Cancer.

¢
'

It should be noted that ERC may continue to mvestlg

i
ther products that may reveal further violations |{
and result in subsequent notices of violations. ; :

1
'

Route of Exposure, The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase, !
acquisition, handling and recommended use of this product. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to this -
i ) t

Exhibit A

of




Notlce of Violation of California Health & Safety Code. § 5249 S et seq.
June 15, 2015
Page,2

chemical has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to occur
through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

;. Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least June
15,2012, as well as every day since the product was introduced into the California marketplace, and will continue
every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known
toxic chemical is either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the product. Proposition 65 requires that a
clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemical. The method of warning '
shouid be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violators violated Proposition 65 because they failed to
provide persons handling and/or using this product with appropnate warnings that they are being exposed to this -
chemlcal

i Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposmon 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations of
Callfomra law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seekmg a ‘conistructive resolution of this matter that includes
an enforceable written agreement by the Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified. product so as to eliminate
further exposures to the identified chemical, or provide appropnate wammgs on the labels of this product; (2) pay*
an approprlate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable: warnings compliant with Proposition 65 toall |
persons located in California who purchased the above product in the 1ast three years. Such a resolution will prevent
further unwarmed consumer exposures to the identified chemical, as well as an expenswe and time consuming  ;
lltlgatlon . f

.?

ERC has retained me as Iegal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regardmg this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office address and telephone number mdlcated

on the letterhead or at rhoffma@gmall com. g :
) Sincerely, #
i ﬁym Hoffman ¢ 1
LY . S
Attachments - o
Certificate of Merit s :
i Certificate of Service 0 P .
4, OEHHA Summary (to Chosen Foods, Inc., Chosen Foods_

Process only) K
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of !




‘
NOthC of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249 5 et seq.
June, 15, 2015
Page,.3

: CERTIFICATE OF MERIT |

| | |

Re: ‘:. Environmental Research Center, Inc.’s Notlce of Proposmon 65 Vlolatlons by Chosen Foods,
. Inc. and Chosen Foods, LLC

I, Ryan Hoffman, declare:
1. This Certificate of Merit accompames the attached 60-day notlce in which it is alleged that the
partles identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failingto
provrde clear and reasonable wammgs :

; 2.1am an attorney for the noticing party.
3. T have consulted with one or more persons w1th relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
whothave reviewed facts, studies, or other data regardmg the exposure to the listed chemical that is the -
» subject of the notice. ;

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants and on other information in my i
possessron I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious, case for the private action. Iunderstand that 3
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible
basrs that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that

the alleged Violators will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

s 5. Along w1th the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attomey General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this cemﬁcate including the mformanon
identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those
persons

i

Dated: June 15, 2015 /54?

Ryan Hoffman

s ¥R I
e e
- ~

i




* Ndtice of Violation of California Health & Safely Code §25249.5 et seq.

June 15,2015 R
Page 4
g ‘ CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

4

and correct:

w I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party 10 the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. I am a resident or employed in the county where lhe
ma;lmg occurred. The envelope or packagc was placed in the mail at:Fort Oalethorpe Georgm

L?: On June 15, 2015, | served the following documents: NOTlCD.OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH &-,

SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;.“THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 63): A SU\1MAR " on the following parties by placing a true and

correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party llsted below and deposmng it at a U.S. Postal Service Office,

walh the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Centified Mail: R . A

Current President or CEO George Todd i i
Chosen Foods, Inc. {Chosen Foads, LLC's Reglstercd Agent for Service of Process)
453 54 Street, Suite 102 453 54" Street, Suite 102 :
) Szm Diego, CA 92114 San Diego, CA 92114
Current President or CEQ ' National Registered Agents, Inc.:
Chosen Foods, LLC (Chosen Foods, Inc.’s Registered Agent for Service of Process)
453 54 Street, Suite 102 " 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101
Sén Diego, CA 92114 Dover, DE 19904 . :

.J .
The Corporation Trust Company
. ) ‘ (Chosen Foads, LLC's Reglstered Agent for Service of Process)
7 ‘ 1209 Orange Street K
i Wl]mmgto DE 19801 .

5 On June 15, 2015, 1 verified (he following documents NO
SA'FETY CODE §25249 5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ‘ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION
FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249. 7(d)(1):
were served on the following party when a true and correct copy ‘thereof was uploaded on the California Attorney General’ s,
websne which can be accessed at https://oag.ca.gov/prop63/add-60-day-notice :

b
= Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
@ 1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
i1 Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On June 15, 2015, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto
by. p]acmg a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the :parties on the Service List attached
herelo, and depositing it at a’ U S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail.

Exccuted on June 15, 2015, in Fort Ogletharpe, Georgia. i -

pe Phyllis Dun

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under lhe laws of the State of Callfomla that the following is true -

E OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & -

Office of the California Atiomey General w




-Notlce of Violation of California Health & Safety Codei§2 249 5 et seq.

June 1 5, 2015
Page 5
District Anom‘gy, Alameda County

1225 Fallon Stiget, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attomey, Alpine County
P.0. Box 248 .
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attomey, Amador County
708 Court Streét
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attomney, Butte County
25 County Center Drive, Suite 245
Oroville, CA 95965

£

" District Attorney, Calaveras County

891 Mountain.Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attomey, Colusa County
346 Fifth Streét Suite 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attoméy, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attomey, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Room 1

Crescent Clty, CA 95531

District Attomey El Dorado County
515 Main Street

Placerville, CA 95667

District Attoméy, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93121

)
District Attornéy, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attomey, Humboldt County
825 5th Street 4‘*‘ Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attomey, Imperial County
940 West Main:Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA’ g92243

District Attom_ey, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 935 14
District Attomey, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

)v\

District Attomey, Kings County
1400 West Lacgy Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

3
District Anoméy, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attomey, Lassen County
220 South Lasign Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA;961 30

Service List

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Marin County
350t Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
550 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney, Monterey County
Post Office Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93902

District Attomey, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Nevada County
201 Commercial Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney, Orange County
401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678 ’

District Attorney, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971 .

District Attorney, Riverside County
3960 Orange Street
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney, Sacramento County
901 “G” Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2 Floor

Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney,San Bemardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Francsico CA 94103

DlSlﬂCl Attorney, San Joaquin County
222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 202
Stockton, CA 95202

Dis't:ri'ot ‘Attorney, San Luis Obispo County

Dlstr, tAttomey San Mateo County
400.¢ nty Ctr., 3% Floor

D tnc Attomey, Santa Barbara County
1172 $nta Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street

" San Jose, CA 95110

¢

District Attorney, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200 s
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Shasta County
1355:West Street N
Redding, CA 96001 b

DlStrlCI Attomey Sierra Counry
B

District Attorney, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive,

Room 212)

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attomey, Stanislaus County
832 12" Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attorney, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attomey, Tehama County
Post Ofﬁce Box 519 :
Red BIuff, CA 96080

e, CA 96093

omey, Tulare County
oney Blvd., Room 224

District Attorney, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street -
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave, Suite 314
Ventura, CA 93009 -

1
District Attorney, Yolo County
301 2™ Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street, Suite 152~
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attomey's Office
City Hall East
200 N. Main Street, Suite §00
Los Angeles, CA 90012 :
!,!
San Diego City Attorney's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco, City Attomey
City Hall, Room 234 e
1 Dr Carlton B Goodlett PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attorney's OFﬁce
200 East Santa Clara Stree‘t
16® Floor

San Jose, CA 95113 3
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APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

“  THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65) A SUMMARY |

The following summary has been prepared by the Cahfornla Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the

' Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commeonly known as
“Proposmon 65"). A copy of this summary must bBe included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
Basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convement source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
gwdance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
aﬁnd OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for-further information.

i ; ‘

FCR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

a(

Proposmon 65 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5
through 25249.13. The statute is available onling’at:

http /foehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65law72003. htm ;jffRegulatlons that provide more
specaﬂc guidance on compliance, and that specnfy;procedures to-be followed by the
State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title' 27 of the California
Gode of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001." These implementing regulations
aTe available online at: hitp://oehha.ca. gov/prop65/law/P65Regs*htmI

WHA T DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE? L

The “Governor’s List.” Proposition 65 requires-the Governor to publish a list of
chemlcals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxwuty This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposntlon 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductlve harm, such as

the California Code of Regulations unless
€ law are available on the OEHHA website

AlI further regulatory references are to sections of Title
otherwlse indicated. The statute, regulations and releva
at hitp://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/lawfindex.html.
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~damage to female or male reproductlve systems or to the devetoplng fetus. This list
i,must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposrtron 65 list of chemicals is
avallable on the OEHHA website at: '

»http :Ilimvww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65 hst/Newhst html.

i
1‘

.'.r' ‘

'Only those chemicals that are on the list are re'é"ul'ated under this law. Businesses that
éproduce use, release or otherwise engage in activities mvolvrng listed chemicals must
comply with the following: :
gc

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business i |s reqmred to warn a person before
“knowrngly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemptlon applies; for example, when exposures are suffi crently Jow (see below). The
jwarning given must be "clear and reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1)
«clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
warnmg requirement under certain crrcumstances discussed below

Prohrbrtron from discharges into drinking water. A busrness must not knowingly
‘dlscharge or release a listed.chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking watér | Some drscharges are exempt from
thls requirement under certain circumstances dit QSsed below.

"*3‘2.-

t OES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXE
? .

,Yes You should consult the current version of the statute and regulatrons
(http /lwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/index. html) to determine all applicable
*exemptrons the most common of which are the following: ’

o R

'Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohlbltron does not apply
'*to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
',Ilstlng of the chemical. ;

N )’I_ ° "'{—"‘

JfGovernmental agencies and publrc water utrhtres All agencres of the federal, state
;:r local government, as well as entities operatln" *publrc water systems are exempt

| ’Busmesses with nine or fewer employees. N her the warmng requirement nor the
drscharge prohibition applies to a business that _'ploys a total of nine or fewer
employees This includes all employees, not j jUS ‘ those present in California.
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Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer For chemlcals that are listed as
_known to the State to cause cancer (“carcmogens”)’; a warning is not required if the
busmess can demonstrate that the exposure o Js at a level that poses “no significant
nsk This means that the exposure is calcula o.result in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over-a 70-year !lfetlme The Proposition
65 regulations identify specific “No Significant RlskALevels" (NSRLs) for many listed
carcmogens Exposures below these levels are exempt from the warning requirement.
See OEHHA's website at: hitp://iwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.htm! for a list of
NSRLs and Section 25701 et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how
t_hese levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductlve effect at 1,000 times the
Ievel in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproduc’uve toxicity, a
warnmg is not required if the business can demonstrate that the | exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. ln other words, the level
o'f exposure must be below the “no observable effect level” leIded by a 1,000. This
number is known as the Maximum Allowable Do' ?Level (MADL) See OEHHA's
website at: http:/mww.oehha.ca. gov/propBS/getNSRLs html for a ‘list of MADLS, and
Sectlon 25801 ef seq. of the regulatlons for mfor_, ':vtﬁlon concerning how these levels are
calculated i

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemlcals in a Food. Certaln exposures to
chemlcals that occur in foods naturally (i.e., that do not result from any known human
actlwty including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are

gxempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it

must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explanmng this exemption can

be found in Section 25501. :

,% " ' *

D:scharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entermg into any source of drinking water. The ' prohibition from discharges into
drmklng water does not apply if the discharger """'Vable to demonstrate that a “significant
amount of the listed chemical has not, does n il not pass: into or probably pass
|nto a source of drinking water, and that the dis ge complies wuth all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or ordars. A "significant amount’ means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no s:gnlf icant risk” level for
chemlcals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no’ ‘observable effect”
-Ievel for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an mdnvndual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water. i

i

2See Section 25501(a)(4)
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EHOWIS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

5

, ;Enforcement is carried out through civil Iawsmts.»g These lawsuits may be brought by the

Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attomeys. - Lawsuits may also be
fbrought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of -
,the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
tattorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
.information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The .
notlce must comply with the information and procedural requuements specified in
Sectnon 25903 of the regulations and in Title 11, sections 3100—3103 A private party
§may not pursue an independent enforcement agtion under Propgsition 65 if one of the
,governmental officials noted above initiates an actlon within 31xty days of the notice.

. ,v .
w:'

. o :
3A business found to be in violation of Proposmo )5 is subject 6 civil penalties of up to
$2 500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may:be ordered by a court

ito stop committing the violation.

it
i

r"xthFOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGUE% TIONS...

Contact the Office of Enwronmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposatlon 65
Implementatlon Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-malil at i
«P65Pubhc Comments@oehha ca.gov. ;

’?Revised: July, 2012

o
tiy i

NOTE Authonty cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. ’Reference Sections
”25249 5, 25249.6, 25249.9, 25249 10 and 2524911, Health and Safety Code.
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